and KWAP’s exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks as well as the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

(a) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk of the fluctuation of fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in the market interest

rates. The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relate primarily to loans and receivables and

external borrowings with floating interest rates.

 The Group and KWAP actively manage the interest rate risk with the maintenance of an interest rate cover ratio of a minimum of one and

a half times.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in interest rates on the portion of borrowings. With all

other variables held constant, the table summarises the Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to interest rate risk on the loans and receivables and

external borrowings with floating interest rates and fixed income securities.

 Group
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 Group
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

2019

Increase In 100 Basis Points  (1,780,393)  (1,780,393)  (274,111)  (274,111)

Decrease In 100 Basis Points  1,780,393  1,780,393  274,111  274,111

2018

Increase In 100 Basis Points  (2,958,869)  (2,958,869)  (9,694)  (9,694)

Decrease In 100 Basis Points  2,958,869  2,958,869  9,694  9,694

 The Group and KWAP are exposed to various risks associated with the fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rate on its Statements

of Financial Position and Statements of Cash Flows. The following table indicates KWAP’s financial assets and financial liabilities at their

effective interest rate and the carrying amount analysed by the maturity date or the next repricing date, whichever is earlier.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

211

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

Group

2019

[…]

276,322  -   -   318,827  595,149

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

215

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(b) Equity price risk

 The Group’s and KWAP’s quoted equity instruments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties in relation to the future

values of investment securities. The Group and KWAP manage the equity price risk through diversification as well as placements of limits

on the individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are regularly submitted to the Group’s and KWAP’s senior

management. Equity investment decisions are reviewed and approved by the Board of the Group and of KWAP.

 Equity price sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in equity price of the Group’s and KWAP’s equity

investments, due to the changes in fair value of quoted equity shares, with all other variables held constant.

 Group
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 Group
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

2019

Domestic Equity

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  2,731,121  2,731,121  1,332,154  1,332,154

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (2,731,121)  (2,731,121)  (1,332,154)  (1,332,154)

International Equity

Increase Of 10% In Equity Price  1,242,220  1,242,220  1,242,220  1,242,220

Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price  (1,242,220)  (1,242,220)  (1,242,220)  (1,242,220)

2018

Domestic Equity

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  2,397,181  2,397,181  1,134,240  1,134,240

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (2,397,181)  (2,397,181)  (1,134,240)  (1,134,240)

International Equity

Increase Of 10% In Equity Price  814,180  814,180  814,180  814,180

Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price  (814,180)  (814,180)  (814,180)  (814,180)

Empowering Progress

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

216

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign exchange risk

 The foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changes in

the foreign exchange rates.

 The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to foreign exchange risk includes international equity, fixed income and alternative investments such

as private equity funds and properties.

 The following table summarises the fair value of international investments of the Group and of KWAP for the top currencies in which the

[…]

Through Profit And Loss (“FVTPL”)  1,448,788  22,194 - - - - -  1,470,981

Equity Instruments At Fair Value

Through Profit And Loss (“FVTPL”)  25,088,038  4,651,591  416,837  1,192,601  1,180,936  1,176,245  2,241,838  35,948,086

Debt Instruments At Fair Value

Through Other Comprehensive

Income (“FVOCI”)  28,642,585  1,866,786  109,939 - 6,119 -  118,915  30,744,344

Equity Instruments At Fair Value

Through Other Comprehensive

Income (“FVOCI”)  25,258,816 - - - - - -  25,258,816

Derivative Financial Assets  43,350 - - - - - -  43,350

Deposits and Placements with

Financial Institutions  8,424,033  470,178  580,289  55,777 - - -  9,530,277

Cash and Bank Balances  326,320  384,537  1  168,730  653,975 - -  1,533,563

 98,719,658  7,728,256  1,107,066  1,417,108  1,841,030  1,176,245  2,360,753  114,350,116

Empowering Progress

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

220

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the currencies of the Group’s and of KWAP’s international

investments:

 Group
 Effect On

 Profit Before Tax

 RM’000
+3%

 RM’000
-3%

2019

Currency

USD  245,865 (245,865)

AUD  91,068  (91,068)

GBP  123,143  (123,143)

EUR  64,544  (64,544)

HKD  41,447  (41,447)

JPY  50,757  (50,757)

2018

Currency

USD  221,859  (221,859)

AUD  97,494  (97,494)

GBP  79,319  (79,319)

EUR  69,508  (69,508)

HKD  35,287  (35,287)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

221

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the currencies of the Group’s and of KWAP’s international

investments: (continued)

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Profit Before Tax

 RM’000
+3%

 RM’000
-3%

2019

Currency

USD  245,865 (245,865)

AUD  38,828  (38,828)

GBP  58,485  (58,485)

EUR  50,495 (50,495)

HKD  41,447  (41,447)

JPY  50,757  (50,757)

2018

Currency

USD 231,848  (231,848)

AUD  33,212  (33,212 )

GBP  42,513  (42,513)

EUR  55,231  (55,231)

HKD  35,287  (35,287)

(d) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments in the event of defaults on the obligations of the

counterparty. The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to credit risk arise primarily from loan receivables. For other financial assets (including

investments in bonds, money market instruments and deposits with banks), the Group and KWAP minimise the credit risk via exclusive

transactions with high credit rating counterparties.

Empowering Progress

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

222

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

[…]

Group

Debt Instruments
At Fair Value

Through
Profit or Loss
 Redeemable

Convertible
Preference Shares

RM’000

At 1 January 2019  35,000

Payment Received  (14,075)

At 31 December 2019  20,925

Empowering Progress

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

250

34. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(e) Reconciliation of Level 3 fair valuation (continued)

 The reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of the Level 3 financial instruments carried at fair value, including movements is

summarised below: (continued)

KWAP

 Debt Instruments
At Fair Value

Through
Profit or Loss
 Redeemable

Convertible
Preference Shares

RM’000

At 1 January 2019  239,132

Payment Received  (14,075)

Net fair value loss recognised In Profit Or Loss  (1,080)

At 31 December 2019  223,977

(f) Sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity analysis of the level 3 fair valuation is as follows:

 Group
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 Group
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

2019

Debt Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit And Loss (“FVTPL”)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  11,199  11,199  11,199  11,199

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (11,199)  (11,199)  (11,199)  (11,199)

Equity Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit And Loss (“FVTPL”)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  163,738  163,738  163,738  163,738

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (163,738)  (163,738)  (163,738)  (163,738)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes To the F inancia l  Statements
For  the  year  ended 31 December  2019

251

34. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(f) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis of the level 3 fair valuation is as follows: (continued)

 Group
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Equity

 RM’000

 Group
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

 KWAP
 Effect On

 Profit Before
 Tax

 RM’000

2018

Debt Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit And Loss (“FVTPL”)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  11,957  11,957  11,957  11,957

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (11,957)  (11,957)  (11,957)  (11,957)

Equity Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit And Loss (“FVTPL”)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  172,116  172,116  172,116  172,116

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (172,116)  (172,116)  (172,116)  (172,116)

35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties and their relationship with the Group and KWAP are as follows:

Related Parties Relationships

Capsquare Tower Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Harta Integra Berkat Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Harta Rini Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 2 Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 3 Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 4 Subsidiary

KWEST Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Prima Ekuiti (UK) Limited Subsidiary

Prima Harta (Jersey) Unit Trust Subsidiary

Prima Harta 2 (Jersey) Unit Trust Subsidiary

Prima Harta 3 (Lux) S.à r.l. Subsidiary